BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
' Case No. 5539
ANDY HOVANNY RUVALCABA '
1280 Research Drive, Unit B -
Rediands, CA 92374 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

: LICENSE AND ORDER
Designated Representative Certificate No. EXC
22353 :
Respondent.
DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board
of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on October 19, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on September 19, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

KEVINJ, RIGLEY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 131800
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-2558
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

© BEFORY. THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 5539
ANDY HOVANNY RUVALCABA
1280 Research Drive, Unit B :
Redlands, CA 92374 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

- -+ LICENSE AND ORDER

Designated Representative Certificate No,
EXC 22353

Respondent.

It IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings thdt the following matters are true; =
- PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (_Cemi)lainant) is the Executf_ve Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board). .She brought this action solely In her ofﬁci_al capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becetra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Kevin I, Rigley, Deputy Attorney
General.

2. Andy Hovanny Ruvalcaba (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding
and has chosen not to exercise his ri'ght to be represeni;ed by counsel,
7 |
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3. Onorabout September 19, 2013, the Board issued Designated Representative
Cegtiticate No, EXC 22353 to Andy Hovanny Ruvalcaba (Respondent), The Designated
Representéti\fe Certificate expired on September 1, 2015, has not been renewed, and is currently

delinquent.

JURISDICTION

4. Aceusation No. 5539 was filed before the (Boatd), and is currently pending agatnst
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on Respondent onJune 8, 2017, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the
Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 5539 is attached as Exhibit A and ilﬁoorporated By
reference. |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 5539, Respondent alsc has carefully read, and understands the effects of this

Stipulated Surrender of Ticense and Order,

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Aceusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against himy the right to

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf} the right fo the issuance of subpoenas to compel

the aftendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and inteltigently waives and gives up each and |
every right set forth above,

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 5539, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his Designated
Representative Certificate No. BXC 22353 for the Board's formal acceptance,
w
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9.  Respondent understands that By signing this stipulation he enables the Board 1o issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Designated Représentative Certificate without further

process.

CONTINGENCY

10, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board, Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly
with fhe Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without 116tice to or participation by
Respondent, By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not
withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulatién priot to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Deciston and Order, the
Stipulated Sm‘fender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paraéraph, it shail be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered fhis matter, |

11, The parties undérsténd and agree that Portable Document Format (PDEY and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Crder, including Portable Document Format
(PDY) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the oﬂginals.

12, This Stipulated Surrender of License and_ Order is intended by the patties to be an
integrated writing representing .the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all ptior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be altered, amended, modiﬂed, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a Writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the partiés agree that
the Board may, without fusther notice or formal proceeding, issue and eater the following Order:

| ORDER

IT 18 HERERY ORDERED that Designated Representative Cestificate No, EXC 22353,
issued to Respondent Andy Hovanny Ruvaleaba, is surtendered and accepted by the Board of

Pharmacy.

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 5539) ‘
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1. The surrender of Respondent’s Designated Repl'eselltative Certificate and the
aceeptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Resp01lqent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shell become a part
of Respondent’s license history with the Board of Pharmacy.

2. Respondent shall loge all rights and privileges as a-Designated_ Representative in
California as of the effective date of the anrd’s Decision and Order,

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his walt oertiﬁoate‘on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4, Respondent understands and agrees that if he or she ever files an application for
licensure or a.petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the board shall treat it as a new
application for licensure. Respondent may not apply for any license, permit or registration from
the board for three (3) years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that
should he or she apply for any license from the board on or after the effective date of this
decision, all allegations set forth in the accusation shall be deemed to be true, cotrect and
admitted by respondent when the board determines whether to-grant or deny the application,
Respondent shall satisfy all requirements applicable to that license as of the date the application is|
submitted to the board prior to issuance of a new license. Respondent is required to report this
surrender as disciplinary action,

| 5. Respondenf shall pay the agency its costs of i_nvestigation and enforcement in the
amount of $1,402.50 prior to issuance-of a ne;v or reinstatéd license,

6. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care ﬁcénsing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No, 5539 shall be deemed
to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Sﬁateme_nt of Issues or eny
other Iﬁz'oceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure,

ACCEPTANCE

[ have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Designated Reprosentative Certificate. I enter info

4
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thita Stipulsxtécl Survender of License and Order voluntarlly, knowingly, and itel)]

agree (o be bound by the Tlecislon aril Order of the Board of Pharrmacy,

ligently, and |

. ' wﬁﬁ:’:".‘? m:*ﬁ)Mm
Toaren: 7/l m:liw"wv%% ,

ANBY HOVANNY RUVAL CAB/\
: Rasp(ma’wrf

 ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surronder of License and (hrder ls baneby respectiillly subeitted

| for conglderation by the Board of Pharmaoy of the Department of Consumar Affales,

Daled; v[ ‘ m ( ﬁ . Respectilly submitted, -

KAVIER B u».rw.
Attatney General of Califernia
LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney Genaral

Attormy, $ .»* Camplmnam

LAZOLGE0Z482.
323273 Phdoe .

Stiputated Suerender of Tl conse(Cose Mo, 55?‘-??
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Accusation No, 5539
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KAVIER BECERRA

Aftorney General of California
LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KEVIN J, RIGLRY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 131800

300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA. 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-2558
Facsimile; (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THI,
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ATTFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

|| In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case INo, 5539

ANDY HOVANNY RUVALCABA
12,80 Research-Drive, Unft B
Redlands, CA 92374 ACCUSATION

Designated Reprosentative Certificate No.
BXC22353

Respondent.
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Complainant alleges:

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmaoy, Depaitment of Consumer Affairs,

2. Onor about September 19, 2013, the Board of Pharmaocy issued Designated
Representative Certificate Numiber EXC 22353 to Andy Hovanny Ruvaleaba (Resp ondent), The
Designated Representative Certificate, which is currently under disciplinary sugpension, expifed-
on September 1, 2015, and has not been renewed,
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JURISDICTION

3, This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of

Constmer Affhirs, under the authority of the following laws, All'section references are to the

- Buginess and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4, Section 490 states, in pertinent part;

"{8) Inaddition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a
hoard may suspend or revoke a lcense on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of 3
crime,_if the crime is substantially related to the qualifiéations, functions, or duties of the business
or profession for which the licenss was issued, | |

| "(b) Notwithstanding any other pro{fision of law, a board may exercise any authorily to
discipline a Hoensee for conviction of & orime that is Independent of the authority granted under
subdivision (a) only if the orime is substantially related to the qualifications, fumetions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the licensee's Heense was issued, | |

- "(¢) A conviction within the meaning of this section means o plea or verdiot of guilty or 5
convictlon following a plea of nolo contendere, Any action that a board is permitted to take .
o Iléwing the establishment of & conviotion may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgmeﬁt of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation ls
made suspending the hmposition ol seatence, irrespective of a subsequent otder under the
provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code," |

5, Section 4059 stales, in pertinont part:

"(a) A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, sxcept upon the prescription of a
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optomatrist, \}eterindrian, o1 naturopathic doctor purstiant to Section
3640.'7 . A porson may not furnish aty dangerous device, except upon' the presoription of g
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or natirep athic dootor pursuant to Section
3640,7." |
i
i

P
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6. Section 4060 states;

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a peison upon
the prescription of a physiclan, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor
pursuant to Section 36407, or furnished pursuant to a diug order issued by a certified
11111'sé~1nichvife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836,1, or 5
physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic dootor pursuant to Section 3640.5,
or a pharmaeist pursuant to either subparagraph. () of paragraph (4) of, or clauss (iv) of
subparagraph (A) of patagraph (5) of, subdivision (&) of Section 4032, This section shal} not
apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy,
phatrmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optomstrist, veterinarian, ﬁaturopathic doctor, certifiod
nusse-midwife, nurse practitionsr, or physician assistans, when in stock n containers correetly
labeled with the name and address of the suppler or producer.

"Nothing in this section authorizes a certified murse-midwife, a nutse practitioner,
physician assistant,-or a raturopathio doctor, to erder his or her own stock of dangerous drugs
and devices,"

7. Section 4300 provides in pertinent part, that every license issued by the Boards is
gubject to dmmplme, including suspension or revocation.

& Section 4300.1 states:

"The expiration, cancellation, forfelture, or suspenston of a board-igsued h'censé by

operation of law or by order or declsion of the board or a court of law, the placement ofa hcense

" on a retited stntus or the voluntary surrender of a Hoense by a licensee shall not deprive the board

of jurisdietion to commence ot proceed with any investigation of, ot action ox disciplinary
proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the Iicenée.”

9. Seotion 4301 states, in pertinent part;

"The board shall take action against any nolder of a license who 1s guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has bean issued by mistake. Unprofessio nal conduct shall include, but

is not limited to, any of the following:

( ANDY HOVANNY RUVALCABA) ACCUSATION|
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| dangerous drugs shall be conelusive evidence of unprofessional conduct, Inall other casss, the

qualificetions, functions, and duties of a licengee under this chapter, A plea or verdict of guilty or

violation of o conspiring to violale any provision or term of this chapter or of the appiiceble

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or

corruption, whether the act is committed i the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any othet state, or ofthe Unitad
States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

"() The conviction of a orime substantially related to the qualifications, funetions, and
duties of & licenses under this chapter, The record of convietion of a violation of Chapter 13
(commencing with Section 801) of THle 21 of the United States Code regulating controlled

substances or of a violation of the statutes of this state regulating controlled substances or

record of conviction shall be conclusive svidence only of the fact that the conviction oocvred,
The board may inquire into the ciroumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order
to fix the degres of discipline or, in the case of a convietion not tnvolving controlled substences

ot dangerots drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the

a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a convietion within ths meaning
of this provigion. The board may take action when the time for apposl has elapsed, or the
Judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal or whan an. order gral_lthlg probation is made
suspanding the imposition of senience, irrespective of a, subsequent ordet under Section 12034 of
the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not
guilty, or seiting eside the vérdiot of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information, or

indictment,

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirecﬂy, or assisting in or abetiing the

( ANDY HOVANNY RUVALCABA) ACCUSATION |
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faderal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, inchiding regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency,"

10, Health and Sefety Code section 11379 states, in pertinent part;

“(a) Except as otherwige provided in subdivision (b} and in Article 7 {commencing with
Section 4211) of Chapter 9 of Division 2 of the Business and Professions Code, avery person who
trangports, imports 1‘171(:6 this state, sells, furnishes, administers, or gives away, or offers to
transport, import into this state, sell, farnish, administer, or give away, ot attempts to import into
this state or transport any controlled substance which is (1) classified in Scheduls III, IV, or V
and which 18 not a narcotie drug, except subdlvision (g) of Section 11056, (2) specified in
subdivision (d) of Section 11054, except paragraphs (13), (14), (15), (20), (21), (22), and (23) of
subdivision (d), (3) specified in paragraph (11) of subdivision (¢} of Section 11056, (4) spocified
in paragraph (2) or (3) of subdivision (f) of Section 11054, or (5) specified in subdivision (d) or '7
(&}, except paragraph (3) of subdivision (), or specified in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of
subdiv:ision (D), of Section 1105 S; unless upon the prescription of  physician, dentist, podiatrist,
ot veterinarian, licensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment pursuant to

subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for a period of two, three, or four years,

“(e) For purposes of this section, “transporis” means to transport for sale,”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

11, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states, in pettinent part:
"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or Facility license
parsvant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a

crime or act shall be considered substantially rolated to the qualifications, functions or duties ofa

|| loensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present 'or potential unfitness of a

licensee or registrant to perform the funotions authorized by his license or registration in a manner
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare,"

i

i
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' CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/DANGEROUS DRUG

12, Methamphetarine is a Schedule 1 controlled substance as designated by Health and
Safsty Code section 11053, subdivision (d)(2), end {s categorized as & dangsrovis drug pursuant to

Business and Profegsions Code sectlon 4022,

COST RECOVERY

13. Section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Bozrd may request the
administrative law judge to direct g licentiate found to have commitied a violation o violations of|
the licensing act to pay a sum not fo exceed the reagonable costs ofthe investigation and
enforcement of the case, Wﬂh failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or refnstated. If‘ a case settles recovery of investigation and enforoement costs may be

included in a stiputated settloment,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINEG

(Conviction of a Substantially Related Crime)

14, Respondent is subject to disciplinary sction under sections 4301, subdivision () and
490, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations; title 16, section 1770, in that
Respondent was convicted of a crime substantially related to the quahhcatmns ﬁmotmns or
duties of a designated representative, as follows:

a  Onor about Seplember 30, 2016, after pleading no contest, Rc—:spondent was
convieted of one folony count of violating Health and Safety Code section 11379(a) [transport
controlled substance for sale], in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of -
California v. Andy Hovanny Ruvaleaba (Super. Ct, San Bernardino County, 2016, No,
FWV1501985), The Court sentoneed Respondent to serve 1 80 days in contty jail via the work
reloase program, with credit for six days served, and placed Respcmdoni on formal (supemsed)
felony probation for fhree (3) years, with terms and condxuons

b, The circumsiances suzrounding the conviction are that on br_ about May 28, 2015,
Respondent was stopped by law enforcement while driving a motor vehiels and found fo be in
possession of several pounds of mothamphetamine,

i

(ANDY HOVANNY RUVALCABA ACCOSATION |
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ST.COND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Acts Involving Dishonesty, Frau_d, Deceit, or Corruption)

15, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action undet section 4301, subdivision @,
that was Respondent commitied acts involving dishonesty, fraud, decsit, or corruption with the
intent to substantially benefit himself, or substantially injure another, Complainant hereby refars
to and incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraph 14 as thouglﬁ set forth fully,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPIINE .
(Violating State Laws Regulating Controlled Substances/Dangerous Drugs )

16, Respondent is subject {o diseiplinary action under seotion 4301, subdivision (j), in
that was Respondent violated a state law regulating controlled substances and clangefous drugs,
Complatnant hereby refers to and incotporates the allegations set forth above in paragraph 14 ag
though set forth ﬁiﬂy.

| FRAYER ‘
- WHEREPORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein allsged,

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue 4 decisfon:

1. Revoking or suspending Dcsignatc«—ﬂ Representative Certificate Number EXC 22353,

issued to Andy Hovanuy Ruvalcabs

2. Ovdering Andy Hovanny Ruvalcabs to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reagonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions

Code section 125,3; and,

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and, proper,

| ‘DATEL'): 5&?/ [ /:/@;yfm,@ M

VIRGINIA HEROLD . ‘ -
Exeontive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Departiment of Consumer Affairs

State of Callfornia

Complatnant

LA2016602482
52490395,doo
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